

# 19-1162\*

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

IN RE: NEW YORK CITY BOARD OF EDUCATION APPEALS

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT  
BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT  
OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK**

---

RICHARD DEARING  
CLAUDE S. PLATTON  
AARON M. BLOOM  
KEVIN OSOWSKI  
*of Counsel*

June 5, 2020

---

JAMES E. JOHNSON  
*Corporation Counsel  
of the City of New York*  
Attorney for Appellant BOE  
100 Church Street  
New York, New York 10007  
212-356-2274 or -2502  
abloom@law.nyc.gov

\* Additional Docket Numbers are listed in Inside Cover.

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
POINT I.....	4
THE COURT SHOULD REVISIT THE LIABILITY RULING OR, AT A MINIMUM, REJECT APPLICATION OF THE “WRONGDOER RULE” .....	4
POINT II.....	7
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY REJECTING A CLASSWIDE APPROACH TO THE PROBABILITY OF APPOINTMENT .....	7
A. Title VII remedial principles require a probability-of- appointment reduction in this case.....	8
1. Plaintiffs fail to refute BOE’s showing that a substantial number of class members likely would not have been appointed.....	9
2. Plaintiffs cannot square their position with Title VII remedial principles.....	11
3. Individual hearings do not provide an adequate means to account for the probability of appointment.....	16
B. Plaintiffs’ objections to the calculation of the probability- of-appointment reduction are unpreserved, unfounded, and irrelevant to the appeal.....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
C. BOE preserved its argument for a classwide probability-of-appointment reduction. ....	24
POINT III .....	27
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO PROPERLY ACCOUNT FOR POST-APPOINTMENT ATTRITION.....	27
A. Title VII remedial principles require an approach to calculating backpay that accurately accounts for post-appointment attrition across the class.....	27
1. Plaintiffs’ handful of cases say nothing about whether a classwide approach was required here. ....	29
2. Plaintiffs fail in their attempt to distinguish the caselaw requiring a classwide approach to attrition here. ....	31
B. The district court’s approach is not designed to accurately recreate but-for-discrimination attrition in the aggregate.....	33
C. The court’s individual rulings cannot, and do not, salvage a process that is not designed to recreate the actual harm to the class as a whole. ....	38
D. BOE has preserved its post-appointment attrition argument.....	45
POINT IV.....	48
THE COURT SHOULD REMAND THE AFFECTED JUDGMENTS FOR A NEW BACKPAY DETERMINATION WITHOUT EXTENDING THE BACKPAY PERIOD .....	48

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
CONCLUSION .....	54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	6
<i>Claibourne v. Illinois Cent. R.R.</i> , 583 F.2d 143 (5th Cir. 1978).....	11, 12
<i>Clarke v. Frank</i> , 960 F.2d 1146 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	49
<i>Cohen v. W. Haven Bd. of Police Comm’rs</i> , 638 F.2d 496 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	5
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Dial Corp.</i> , 469 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Joe’s Stone Crab, Inc.</i> , 15 F. Supp. 2d 1364 (S.D. Fla. 1998).....	30
<i>EEOC v. Enter. Ass’n Steamfitters Local No. 638</i> , 542 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	5
<i>Ernst v. City of Chicago</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 215340 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 21, 2018).....	29, 30
<i>Hameed v. Int’l Assoc. of Bridge, Structural &amp; Ornamental Iron Workers, Local Union No. 396</i> , 637 F.2d 506 (8th Cir. 1980).....	13, 14, 15, 33
<i>Ingram v. Madison Square Garden Ctr., Inc.</i> , 709 F.2d 807 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pettway v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 494 F.2d 211 (5th Cir. 1974).....	15, 32, 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Potamkin Cadillac Corp. v. B.R.I. Coverage Corp.</i> , 38 F.3d 627 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	24, 45
<i>Sands v. Runyon</i> , 28 F.3d 1323 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	49, 51
<i>Stewart v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 542 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bilzerian</i> , 926 F.2d 1285 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	22
<i>United States v. City of Miami</i> , 195 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 1999).....	8, 28, 31, 37
<i>Westinghouse Credit Corp. v. D'Urso</i> , 371 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	52
